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HRES 540
Expressing the sense of the House of Representatives that the policies of the United States should support a
transition to near zero greenhouse gas emissions, 100 percent clean renewable energy, infrastructure
modernization, green jobs, full employment, a sustainable economy, fair wages, affordable energy, expanding
the middle class, and ending poverty to promote national economic competitiveness and national security and
for the purpose of avoiding adverse impacts of a changing climate.

Congress: 114 (2015–2017, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Environmental Protection
Introduced: Nov 30, 2015
Current Status: Referred to the Subcommittee on Energy and Power.
Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on Energy and Power.  (Dec 4, 2015) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/house-resolution/540 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Grijalva, Raúl M. [D-AZ-3] 
Party: Democratic   •   State: AZ   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (59 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] D · DC Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Clark, Katherine M. [D-MA-5] D · MA Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Clarke, Yvette D. [D-NY-9] D · NY Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9] D · TN Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Conyers, John, Jr. [D-MI-13] D · MI Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Deutch, Theodore E. [D-FL-21] D · FL Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Ellison, Keith [D-MN-5] D · MN Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Farr, Sam [D-CA-20] D · CA Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Gabbard, Tulsi [D-HI-2] D · HI Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Honda, Michael M. [D-CA-17] D · CA Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Huffman, Jared [D-CA-2] D · CA Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Johnson, Henry C. "Hank," Jr. [D-GA-4] D · GA Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Lawrence, Brenda L. [D-MI-14] D · MI Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-13] D · CA Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Lewis, John [D-GA-5] D · GA Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Lieu, Ted [D-CA-33] D · CA Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Napolitano, Grace F. [D-CA-32] D · CA Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Rangel, Charles B. [D-NY-13] D · NY Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Schakowsky, Janice D. [D-IL-9] D · IL Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Slaughter, Louise McIntosh [D-NY-25] D · NY Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Takano, Mark [D-CA-41] D · CA Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Van Hollen, Chris [D-MD-8] D · MD Nov 30, 2015

Rep. Chu, Judy [D-CA-27] D · CA Dec 1, 2015

Rep. McDermott, Jim [D-WA-7] D · WA Dec 1, 2015

Rep. Serrano, Jose E. [D-NY-15] D · NY Dec 1, 2015

Rep. Cartwright, Matt [D-PA-17] D · PA Dec 9, 2015

Rep. Hastings, Alcee L. [D-FL-20] D · FL Dec 11, 2015

Rep. Keating, William R. [D-MA-9] D · MA Feb 2, 2016

Rep. Lofgren, Zoe [D-CA-19] D · CA Feb 2, 2016

Rep. Beyer, Donald S., Jr. [D-VA-8] D · VA Feb 9, 2016

Rep. Blumenauer, Earl [D-OR-3] D · OR Feb 9, 2016

Rep. McGovern, James P. [D-MA-2] D · MA Feb 9, 2016

Rep. Bass, Karen [D-CA-37] D · CA Feb 12, 2016

Rep. Gutierrez, Luis V. [D-IL-4] D · IL Feb 12, 2016

Rep. Watson Coleman, Bonnie [D-NJ-12] D · NJ Feb 23, 2016

Rep. Tonko, Paul [D-NY-20] D · NY Mar 14, 2016

Rep. Edwards, Donna F. [D-MD-4] D · MD Mar 17, 2016

Rep. Pelosi, Nancy [D-CA-12] D · CA Mar 17, 2016

Rep. Jackson Lee, Sheila [D-TX-18] D · TX Mar 23, 2016

Rep. Rice, Kathleen M. [D-NY-4] D · NY Apr 12, 2016

Rep. Grayson, Alan [D-FL-9] D · FL Apr 15, 2016

https://legilist.com/legislator/N000147
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001101
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001067
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001068
https://legilist.com/legislator/C000714
https://legilist.com/legislator/D000610
https://legilist.com/legislator/E000288
https://legilist.com/legislator/F000030
https://legilist.com/legislator/G000571
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001034
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001068
https://legilist.com/legislator/J000288
https://legilist.com/legislator/L000581
https://legilist.com/legislator/L000551
https://legilist.com/legislator/L000287
https://legilist.com/legislator/L000582
https://legilist.com/legislator/N000179
https://legilist.com/legislator/R000053
https://legilist.com/legislator/S001145
https://legilist.com/legislator/S000480
https://legilist.com/legislator/T000472
https://legilist.com/legislator/V000128
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001080
https://legilist.com/legislator/M000404
https://legilist.com/legislator/S000248
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001090
https://legilist.com/legislator/H000324
https://legilist.com/legislator/K000375
https://legilist.com/legislator/L000397
https://legilist.com/legislator/B001292
https://legilist.com/legislator/B000574
https://legilist.com/legislator/M000312
https://legilist.com/legislator/B001270
https://legilist.com/legislator/G000535
https://legilist.com/legislator/W000822
https://legilist.com/legislator/T000469
https://legilist.com/legislator/E000290
https://legilist.com/legislator/P000197
https://legilist.com/legislator/J000032
https://legilist.com/legislator/R000602
https://legilist.com/legislator/G000556


Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Takai, Mark [D-HI-1] D · HI Apr 15, 2016

Rep. Polis, Jared [D-CO-2] D · CO Apr 20, 2016

Rep. McCollum, Betty [D-MN-4] D · MN Apr 27, 2016

Del. Sablan, Gregorio Kilili Camacho [D-MP-At Large] D · MP Jun 9, 2016

Rep. Quigley, Mike [D-IL-5] D · IL Sep 20, 2016

Rep. Lowenthal, Alan S. [D-CA-47] D · CA Nov 15, 2016

Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-12] D · NY Nov 15, 2016

Rep. Thompson, Mike [D-CA-5] D · CA Nov 15, 2016

Rep. Tsongas, Niki [D-MA-3] D · MA Nov 15, 2016

Rep. Velazquez, Nydia M. [D-NY-7] D · NY Nov 15, 2016

Rep. Waters, Maxine [D-CA-43] D · CA Nov 15, 2016

Rep. Johnson, Eddie Bernice [D-TX-30] D · TX Nov 17, 2016

Rep. Garamendi, John [D-CA-3] D · CA Nov 30, 2016

Rep. Higgins, Brian [D-NY-26] D · NY Nov 30, 2016

Rep. Pingree, Chellie [D-ME-1] D · ME Nov 30, 2016

Rep. Engel, Eliot L. [D-NY-16] D · NY Dec 8, 2016

Rep. Kuster, Ann M. [D-NH-2] D · NH Dec 8, 2016

Rep. Langevin, James R. [D-RI-2] D · RI Dec 8, 2016

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Energy and Commerce Committee House Referred to Dec 4, 2015

Ways and Means Committee House Referred To Nov 30, 2015

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Environmental Protection

Related Bills

No related bills are listed.
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Summary  (as of Nov 30, 2015) 

Declares that the House of Representatives shall:

support the achievement of near zero greenhouse gas emissions nationally by January 1, 2050, through policies

that shift the U.S. energy supply strategy from fossil fuels to 100% renewable energy, increase energy efficiency,

and implement zero waste practices to end dependence on fossil fuels and to promote climate security, jobs,

universal access to clean energy, national economic competitiveness, and national security;

establish a national goal of deriving 50% of electricity from renewable sources by January 1, 2030;

establish policies and programs to modernize the national infrastructure, transition toward full employment with

new green jobs, and build a sustainable economy, focusing on historically unemployed or underemployed

communities;

provide educational and job training programs, transitional financial assistance, and job opportunities for displaced

fossil fuel industry workers;

provide retraining and re-employment opportunities in green jobs for military veterans;

provide increased funding for educational, training, and job assistance programs for rural residents and for

increased emergency preparation and assistance to rural communities damaged by the adverse impacts of climate

change;

help the people of the United States to establish resiliency to withstand the significant impacts of climate change;

establish policies that capture and store carbon currently in the atmosphere by protecting forests and improving

land and agricultural practices;

support trade policies that maintain American labor and environmental standards;

support tax incentives that promote the growth of green jobs;

ensure universal access to clean energy for moderate- and low-income families;

create policies or programs that result in net positive environmental and economic benefits in impacted

communities, which shall receive at least 25% of revenues committed to or generated by the implementation of

carbon reducing programs;

phase out subsidies for fossil fuels;

establish a national goal of doubling efficiency of existing buildings from 2015 levels by January 1, 2030; and

support a policy to work with international organizations and other nations to significantly reduce greenhouse gas

emissions and to set a goal to achieve near zero greenhouse gas emissions by January 1, 2050, through replacing

fossil fuels with 100% renewable energy, conservation, and energy efficiency.

Actions Timeline

Dec 4, 2015: Referred to the Subcommittee on Energy and Power.
Nov 30, 2015: Introduced in House
Nov 30, 2015: Referred to the Committee on Energy and Commerce, and in addition to the Committee on Ways and
Means, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such provisions
as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.
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